

Organisation for humanitare Hilfe Srbi za Srbe

Kalvariegurtel 39/6.8020 Graz Austria

ПРО-ФАКТУРА БР.80 од 17.03.2020 год.

1.Кревет за деца	2x180e	360e
2.Школска работна маса со столче	2x150e	300e
3.Ормар	4x180e	720e
4.Брачен кревет	1x308e	308e
5.Кујна со монтажа и судопер	1x500e	500e
6.Маса со шест столици	1x284e	284e
7.Аголна гарнитура	1x279e	279e
8.Елек.шпорет Favorit EC-640 WWFT	1x204e	204e
9.Шпорет Smederevac	1x244e	244e
10.Фрижидер Tesla RC2700H	1x284e	284e
11.Плафонерки	6x13e	78e

Вкупно сума без ДДВ 3.561e


Вкупно данок(+ДДВ 18%) 641e

Вкупно за наплата со ДДВ 4.202e

ЗА ДДВ МК 4017995110495

Примил

Фактурирал



Директор





Т.П. „ПРЕДРАГ“ Малтерисуваче - Скопје

Ненад Чедомир Марковиќ - Ул. „519“ 1. бр. 8, Скопје
Администратор 070/627-777 Ненад, Оперативен 070/227-582 Предраг
Број на сметка: 300 0000017814-41 Конструктивна Енклава - Скопје
Датум на број: 5030003222866, МБС 5756596
E-mail: tppredrag@gmail.com

Т.Р "PREDRAG" Malterisuvanje - Skopje

Nenad Cedomir Markovic, address: UL. 519/1 Br.8, Skopje 1000 MKK
Administrator +38970627777 Nenad, Operative +38978227582 Predrag
Tax No: MK5030003222866, Company ID in MKK: 5756596
email address: tppredrag@gmail.com

ФАКТУРА бр.30/2021 / INVOICE No: 30 /2021

17.09.2021
Valuta / V: 06.11.2020

**For / 3A: Organisation für humanitäre Hilfe – Srbi za Srbe,
Adresa / Address Kalvariengürtel 39/6, 8020 Graz Austria
EMBC / 3BP: 371409901
Ten / Phone:**

End user: Family Lazarevski, selo Staro Nagoricane, RSM

No	Description of things	unit of measure	quantity	unit price in euros without VAT	The unit price with VAT	Total unit price in with Vat in euros	amount of VAT	Total price in euros with VAT
A. PREPARATION WORKS								
A.0.	Project development	pcs	1,00	200,00	236,00	200,00	36,00	236,00
A.1.	Plot cleaning and excavation.	m2	600,00	0,20	0,24	120,00	21,60	141,60
A.2.	Construction site fence and its organization.	m2	670,00	0,20	0,24	134,00	24,12	158,12
A.3.	Construction of a temporary facility required for storage of construction materials.	pcs	1,00	150,00	177,00	150,00	27,00	177,00

A 4	Geodetic survey of the location on the property list no. 567 cadastral municipality Staro Nagořćane, by marking the points of the construction plot and marking the points of the building. The orientation of the building is determined on the spot.	pcs	1,00	100,00	118,00	100,00	18,00	118,00
	TOTAL PREPARATORY WORKS					704,00	126,72	830,72
	1. Earthworks							
1.1.	Wide excavation of the second category soil with an area of 20 cm by discarding and planning the land within the construction plot for the ground floor.	M2	115,00	2,00	2,36	230,00	41,40	271,40
1.2.	Mechanical excavation of category III earth, in a narrow scope for foundation beams and solutions with a coefficient of looseness of 1.30.	M3	77,00	2,00	2,36	154,00	27,72	181,72
1.3.	Laying the excavated earth in layers with its compaction to level the terrain around the reinforced concrete parapet walls, to the level of the ground floor slab and to the level of the terrain.	M3	35,00	3,00	3,54	105,00	18,90	123,90
1.4.	Laying and spreading a layer of gravel in layers 20 cm thick, compacting and preparing it as a basis for concreting on the entrance side, around the building and under the slab on the ground floor.	M3	121,00	4,00	4,72	484,00	87,12	571,12
1.5.	Removal of excess excavated soil outside the construction site by trucks at a distance of up to 10 km from the facility, loading, transport and unloading.	M3	42,00	2,00	2,36	84,00	15,12	99,12
	Total earthworks:					1057,00	190,26	1247,26

2. CONCRETE AND REINFORCED CONCRETE WORKS

Note: All concrete and reinforced concrete elements that are in direct contact with the ground must be made with waterproofing additives - HIDROFOB to the extent prescribed by the manufacturer. When teaching concreting, use a liquid waterproof additive to improve the adhesion of the concrete.

2.1.	Concreting thin concrete under the foundation beams and molten MB20 5 cm thick.	m3	2,50	50,00	50,00	125,00	22,50	147,50
2.2.	Concreting of foundation beams and melts with MB 30 concrete with pre-installed reinforcement.	m3	17,20	40,00	47,20	688,00	123,84	811,84
2.3.	Concreting of reinforced concrete columns with rigid reinforcement and concrete MB-30, in the required smooth coating	m3	2,10	60,00	70,80	126,00	22,68	148,68
2.4.	Procurement of materials and production of a slab on the ground floor of reinforced concrete d = 12 cm, with concrete MB-30, with pre-installed reinforced mesh K-188 (F6 / 15cm)	m3	9,00	60,00	70,80	540,00	97,20	637,20
2.5.	Laying of slimy concrete under a 5 cm thick slab, brand MB20.	m3	4,60	50,00	59,00	230,00	41,40	271,40
2.6.	Concreting of reinforced concrete parapet walls 20 and 25 cm thick and 1.20 m high, with MB30 in required double-sided suitably reinforced in two zones with network armature K-188 (F6 / 15cm)	m3	21,00	30,00	35,40	630,00	113,40	743,40

2.7.	Concreting of reinforced concrete beams measuring 30/40 cm. concrete MB-30, in the necessary lining and with the necessary support	m3	6,25	60,00	70,80	375,00	67,50	442,50
2.8.	Concreting of reinforced concrete external steps with MB-30 concrete in the required coating.	m3	0,80	60,00	70,80	48,00	8,64	56,64
	2. Concrete and hand. concrete works:					2762,00	497,16	3259,16
	3. REINFORCEMENT WORKS							
3.1.	Procurement, transport, straightening, cleaning, cutting, bending, production and installation of reinforcement in concrete construction (foundations, beams, slabs, columns, etc.), all according to static calculations and given details. RA 400 / 500-2; MA-K 188 (MA 500/600).	kgf.	3800,00	0,40	0,47	1520,00	273,60	1793,60
	Total REINFORCEMENT WORKS					1520,00	273,60	1793,60
	4. MASONRY WORKS:							
4.1.	Masonry of external walls with blocks d = 20cm in extended mortar 1: 3: 6	m2	95,00	15,00	17,70	1425,00	256,50	1681,50
4.2.	Procurement of materials, transport and masonry of partition walls, masonry of blocks measuring 12x20x40 cm in extended mortar R1: 3: 9, installed with the required arm design. concrete horizontal and vertical sliding layers.	m2	72,80	10,00	11,80	728,00	131,04	859,04
					0,00			0,00

4.3.	Plastering of interior walls, with cement mortar P 1: 3 in two layers (rough and fine), previously spraying the surfaces with cement mortar. (using masonry scaffolding) - installation of plaster moldings around windows pillars and beams	M2	239,00	5,00	5,90	1195,00	215,10	1410,10
	4. MASONRY WORKS:					3348,00	602,64	3950,64
	5. Floor works <i>Note: During construction, pay attention to leveling floors with different finishes. Installation and performance in standard procedure.</i>							
5.1.	Procurement of materials, transport and production of cement screed in the bathroom, performed in the fall d = 5cm. and with a waterproofing additive.	M2	4,10	4,00	4,72	16,40	2,95	19,35
5.2.	Procurement of materials, transport and production of cement screed, thickness d = 5 cm with final alignment of the machine by helicopter.	M2	87,30	4,00	4,72	349,20	62,86	412,06
5.3.	Procurement of materials, transport and production of floor horizontal insulation from hard pressed styrofoam with thickness d = 2 + 1 cm, as well as installation of insulating nylon between styrofoam and cement screed.	M2	72,90	2,00	2,36	145,80	26,24	172,04
	5. Floor works					511,40	92,05	603,45
	6. INSULATION WORKS							

6.1	Procurement of materials transport and production of horizontal waterproofing with "Hydromat Flex" coatings in three layers with vertical lifting on the walls up to h min = 150 cm	M2	91,76	1,70	2,01	156,00	28,08	184,08
6.2	Installation of terrace roof waterproofing	M2	151,20	0,50	0,59	75,60	13,61	89,21
6.3	Installation of thermal insulation on the ceiling between horizontal towel beams 5 cm thick	M2	72,90	2,00	2,36	145,80	26,24	172,04
6. INSULATION WORKS						377,40	67,93	445,33
	7. LOCKSMITH WORKS							
	WARNING: All measures on the spot. Installation of doors and windows should be done by dry procedure, and fixing the walls with metal anchors. Fill the joint of the walls and the door frame with "Purpen" foam. In the price you need to get a set with the specified glazing, the necessary fittings, locks, etc.							
7.1.	Procurement of materials for the manufacture and installation of glass doors with side glass in a frame of thermally insulated PVC profiles, glazed with thermopane glass. Oak manufacturer standard dim. 160/210 (double wing)	pcs	1,00	360,00	424,80	360,00	64,80	424,80
7.2.	Procurement of materials for the manufacture and installation of windows in a frame of thermally insulated PVC profiles, glazed with safety glass. Manufacturer's hardware							

7.3	DIM. 60/60	pcs	1,00	80,00	80,00	80,00	14,40	94,40
	DIM. 100/120	pcs	3,00	120,00	141,60	360,00	64,80	424,80
	DIM. 130/90	pcs	1,00	140,00	165,20	140,00	25,20	165,20
	DIM. 140/120 (Двокрилно)	pcs	3,00	160,00	188,80	480,00	86,40	566,40
7.4.	Procurement of materials for the manufacture and installation of PVC doors in bathroom smoke. 70/210 cm. Oak manufacturer standard.	pcs	1,00	100,00	118,00	100,00	18,00	118,00
	7. LOCKSMITH WORKS					1840,00	331,20	2171,20
	8. JOINERY WORKS							
8.1.	Procurement of materials for the manufacture and installation of single-leaf wooden interior doors in the frame. This standard	pcs	4,00	100,00	118,00	400,00	72,00	472,00
	DIM. 80/210							
	8. JOINERY WORKS					400,00	72,00	472,00
	9. CARPENTRY WORKS							
9.1.	Procurement of materials for the manufacture and installation of single-leaf wooden interior doors in the frame. This standard	m'	246,00	2,50	2,95	615,00	110,70	725,70

9.2.	Procurement of materials, production and installation of a roof structure made of wooden pillars 12/16 cm. and wooden beams 12 / 16cm for the pond and wedding dress	M'	35,90	2,50	2,95	89,75	16,15	105,90
9.3.	Procurement of materials, production and installation of an additional roof structure (above the main entrance - porch) of wooden pillars 20/20 cm. and wooden beams 20/20 cm., interconnected by metal plates 6 mm thick and screws with wood screws. Provide metal slippers for fastening with anchors and screws to connect the wooden structure to the concrete floor slab.	M'	20,00	2,50	2,95	50,00	9,00	59,00
9.4.	Laying a 2.40 cm thick board on the rafters as a base for the roof covering.	M2	148,00	4,50	5,31	666,00	119,88	785,88
9.5.	Covering the eaves with coated boards, pine material together with varnishing and variant II with plasticized sheet metal	M2	41,50	4,50	5,31	186,75	33,62	220,37
9.6.	Procurement of materials, production and installation of wooden construction for horizontal ceiling beams measuring 12/10 cm.	M'	160,00	3,50	4,13	560,00	100,80	660,80
9. CARPENTRY WORKS						2167,50	390,15	2557,65
10. COVERAGE WORKS								

10.1.	Procurement of materials and covering of the building with plasticized corrugated sheet metal 0.60 mm thick placed through a wooden construction of coated boards, wooden slats and counter-layers on previously placed terpapir	M2	151,20	15,00	17,70	2268,00	408,24	2676,24
	10. COVERAGE WORKS					2268,00	408,24	2676,24
	11. Tinsmith works							
11.1.	Procurement of materials, production and installation of a horizontal hanging gutter made of plasticized steel sheet d = 0.60 mm, which is fixed with metal brackets on a plate made in the fall tsh = 60CM	M'	31,50	4,00	4,72	126,00	22,68	148,68
11.2.	Procurement of materials, production and installation of vertical gutters made of plasticized steel d = 0.60 mm. A set with all the necessary breaks and fastenings made of the same sheet metal, together with metal brackets. Dim: 10 / 10 μ M	M'	24,00	4,00	4,72	96,00	17,28	113,28
11.3.	Procurement of materials, production and installation of roof structures and gutters under the windows on the outside of plasticized steel sheet d = 0.60 mm. RSH = __ 30 μ M	M'	40,00	4,00	47,20	160,00	28,80	188,80
	11. Tinsmith works					382,00	68,76	450,76
	12. CEILING WORKS							

12.1.	Preparation of the final finishing of the styrofoam ceiling d = 3.0 cm on the basis of slats of dimensions 3/5 cm fixed on the previously installed horizontal beams from point 9.6.	M2	72,90	8,00	9,44	583,20	104,98	688,18
	12. CEILING WORKS					583,20	104,98	688,18
	13. LAMINATE WORKS							
13.1.	Procurement, transport and covering of floors with laminate d = 0.70 mm, glued to the substrate for this purpose with a special glue complete with a suitable corner strip H = 7 cm. (bedroom, children's rooms, living room, dining room)	M2	55,00	14,00	16,52	770,00	138,60	908,60
	13. LAMINATE WORKS					770,00	138,60	908,60
	14. CERAMIC WORKS							
14.1.	Procurement of materials, transport and painting of walls with ceramic tiles made of faience, class I, d = 0.8 cm. glued with waterproof cement adhesive, compound joint to joint, with accentuated joints, fill the joints with waterproof joint. (kitchen and bathroom)	M2	30,00	18,00	21,24	540,00	97,20	637,20
14.2.	Procurement of materials, transport and covering of floors with floor ceramic tiles d = 1 cm., I class, glued with waterproof cement glue, dimension chosen by the investor, coated with joint and the same filled with waterproof grout. to the drain. (kitchen, bathroom, hallway and porch)	M2	37,00	18,00	21,24	666,00	119,88	785,88

14.3.	Procurement of materials, transport and laying of external steps (tread and front surfaces) with ceramic tiles d = 1 cm, glued to the base with waterproof cement glue. Ø 30/15	M'	5,10	18,00	21,24	91,80	16,52	108,32
	14. CERAMIC WORKS					1297,80	233,60	1531,40
	15. STONE WORKS							
15.1.	Construction of protective sidewalks around the building: 80 cm wide and 10 cm thick (отбойные стены и паркинг)	M2	72,00	5,00	5,90	360,00	64,80	424,80
	15. STONE WORKS					360,00	64,80	424,80
	16. PAINTING WORKS							
16.1.	Smoothing the walls with a smoothing table, pre-placing the corner strips on the edges and painting with dispersion paints (polycolor paint at the request of the investor). The price includes a set	M2	239,10	3,00	3,54	717,30	129,11	846,41
16.2.	Smoothing the ceiling with a glaze table, previously placing corner moldings on the obtained edges and painting with dispersed paints (polycolor paint at the request of the investor). The price includes a set	M2	72,90	3,00	3,54	218,70	39,37	258,07
	16. PAINTING WORKS					936,00	168,48	1104,48
	17. FACADE WORKS							
17.1.	Procurement of materials, installation and dismantling of facade scaffolding, together with the installation of a safety net.	M2	150,00	5,00	5,90	750,00	135,00	885,00

17.2.	Procurement of materials and production of demit facade made of styrofoam 5 cm thick, rabbit net, glue in two hands, abrip 2 mm and final painting of the facade in ocher color	M2	107,00	14,00	16,52	1498,00	269,64	1767,64
17.3.	Procurement of materials and finishing of the facade base with acrylic facade paint for concrete surfaces, in the color chosen by the investor.	M2	26,20	5,00	5,90	131,00	23,58	154,58
	17. FACADE WORKS					2379,00	428,22	0,00
	18. Various things:							
18.1.	Construction set and installation of external protective fence V = 100 cm., Made of metal construction and woven mesh	M'	14,00	15,00	17,70	210,00	37,80	247,80
18.2.	Built-in internal chimney with special blocks with opening F25cm and connection F = 10cm, total length about 6m	M'	6,00	25,00	29,50	150,00	27,00	177,00
18.3.	Procurement, transport and installation of aluminum "L" profiles 30/50 / 4mm, placed between tile and parquet floors	M'	3,20	10,00	11,80	32,00	5,76	37,76
	18. Various things:					392,00	70,56	0,00
	19. INSTALLATION FOR WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE							
19.1.	Complete construction of internal plumbing in the kitchen and bathroom.	Total	1,00	100,00	118,00	100,00	18,00	118,00
19.2.	Preparation of sewage installation on all siphons from the overflow.	Total	1,00	150,00	177,00	150,00	27,00	177,00

19.3.	Construction of a completely new water meter shaft from plastic walls and cover.	pcs	1,00	100,00	118,00	100,00	18,00	118,00
19.4.	Construction of a completely new septic tank with an inspection shaft.	pcs	1,00	200,00	236,00	200,00	36,00	236,00
19.5.	Procurement and installation of external faucet complete with sink and all accessories.	pcs	1,00	50,00	59,00	50,00	9,00	59,00
	19. INSTALLATION FOR WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE			600,00		108,00	708,00	
	20. ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION							
20.1.	Production of internal electrical installation with all accompanying equipment and elements according to the given offer.	Total	1,00	700,00	826,00	700,00	126,00	826,00
20.2.	Preparing the installation for grounding.	Total	1,00	200,00	236,00	200,00	36,00	236,00
20.3.	Construction of lightning protection installation.	Total	1,00	200,00	236,00	200,00	36,00	236,00
20.4.	Creating an internal installation for the Internet.	Total	1,00	100,00	118,00	100,00	18,00	118,00
20.5.	Preparation of internal installation for cable network.	Total	1,00	100,00	118,00	100,00	18,00	118,00
20.6.	Procurement and installation of an electric meter complete with all accessories.	pcs	1,00	313,56	370,00	343,56	56,44	370,00
20.7.	Procurement and installation of two new electricity poles and connection to the main power supply, together with digging and installation.	pcs	1,00	788,14	930,01	788,14	141,86	930,01

